

Court No. - 48

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 345 of 2020

Petitioner :- Ram Sewak And Another

**Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation, Kushinagar
And 4 Others**

**Counsel for Petitioner :- Prashant Sharma, Divyansh
Sharma, M J Akhtar, Onkar Nath Vishwakarma, Praveen
Kumar, Premshankar Shukla, Sonu Malik**

**Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Panchu Ram
Maurya, Pramod Kumar Maurya, Ram Sheel Sharma, Satendra
Kumar Singh, Suresh Chandra Varma**

Hon'ble Saurabh Shyam Shamshery, J.

Heard Sri Somesh Khare, learned counsel for petitioners and Sri Suresh Chandra Varma, learned counsel for respondents.

This Court is amazed as to how absolutely illegible documents are annexed along with writ petition (page 35-58) and are passed by Stamp Reporter without being putting any defects.

Writ petition is returned to the Registry and shall be placed only after a legible/certified copy of documents are annexed.

Since the matter is returned, therefore, interim order is vacated.

Registrar General is directed to look into the matter and submit a report which shall be part of record of this writ petition.

Order Date :- 31.7.2023

SB